

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE MIDDLE DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA**

<b>Joseph Drenth, and the National Federation of the Blind of Pennsylvania ,</b>	:	
	:	
<b>Plaintiffs</b>	:	<b>No. 1:20-cv-00829</b>
	:	
<b>v.</b>	:	<b>Judge Wilson</b>
	:	
<b>Kathy Boockvar, Secretary of the Commonwealth in her official capacity, and the Department of State of Pennsylvania,</b>	:	<b>Electronically Filed Document</b>
	:	
<b>Defendants</b>	:	<i>Complaint Filed May 21, 2020</i>

**DEFENDANTS’ BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFFS’  
MOTION FOR A TEMPORARY RESTRAINING ORDER  
OR, IN THE ALTERNATIVE, PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

Respectfully submitted,

**JOSH SHAPIRO**  
Attorney General

By: s/ Nicole J. Boland

**NICOLE J. BOLAND**  
Deputy Attorney General  
Attorney ID 314061

**Office of Attorney General  
15<sup>th</sup> Floor, Strawberry Square  
Harrisburg, PA 17120  
Phone: (717) 783-3146**

[nboland@attorneygeneral.gov](mailto:nboland@attorneygeneral.gov)

**KAREN M. ROMANO**  
Chief Deputy Attorney General  
Civil Litigation Section

**Date: May 24, 2020**

**Counsel for Defendants**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
<b>TABLE OF CONTENTS</b> .....	<b>ii</b>
<b>TABLE OF AUTHORITIES</b> .....	<b>iii</b>
<b>I. INTRODUCTION</b> .....	<b>1</b>
<b>II. FACTUAL BACKGROUND</b> .....	<b>2</b>
A. UOCAVA/UMOVA Absentee Voting.....	5
B. Federal Write-In Absentee Ballot .....	7
C. Accessibility of the Ballot .....	8
<b>II. QUESTIONS PRESENTED</b> .....	<b>11</b>
A. Whether Plaintiffs cannot demonstrate irreparable harm because the FAWB voting method allows them to vote privately and independently?.....	11
B. Whether the balance of the harms and the public interest weigh against injunctive relief where the Plaintiffs’ requested relief is not feasible? .....	11
C. Whether the Plaintiffs cannot prove a likelihood of success on the merits because they have not been excluded from voting with the FAWB method, and because the fundamental alteration defense is applicable?.....	11
<b>III. ARGUMENT</b> .....	<b>12</b>
A. PLAINTIFFS CANNOT DEMONSTRATE IRREPARABLE HARM. ....	14
B. THE BALANCE OF THE HARMS AND THE PUBLIC INTEREST WEIGH AGAINST INJUNCTIVE RELIEF.....	19
C. PLAINTIFFS CANNOT PROVE A LIKELIHOOD OF SUCCESS ON THE MERITS. ....	25
<b>IV. CONCLUSION</b> .....	<b>27</b>

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Apple Inc. v. Samsung Electronics Co.</i> , 695 F.3d 1370 (Fed. Cir. 2012) .....	13
<i>Belitskus v. Pizzingrilli</i> , 343 F.3d 632 (3d Cir. 2003) .....	18
<i>Continental Group, Inc. v. Amoco Chemicals Corp.</i> , 614 F.2d 351 (3d Cir.1980) .....	14
<i>Crookston v. Johnson</i> , 841 F.3d 396, 2016 WL 6311623 (6th Cir. 2016).....	20, 21, 22
<i>Davenport v. USAA Cas. Ins. Co.</i> , No. 1:16-cv-2378, 2017 WL 3981369 (M.D. Pa. June 2, 2017).....	11
<i>Douris v. Bucks Cty. Office of Dist. Attorney</i> , No. 2005 WL 226151 (E.D. Pa. Jan. 31, 2005) .....	25
<i>ECRI v. McGraw-Hill, Inc.</i> , 809 F.2d 223 (3d Cir. 1987) .....	14
<i>Ellakkany v. Common Pleas Court of Montgomery Cnty.</i> , 658 F. App’x. 25 (3d Cir. July 27, 2016) .....	12
<i>Glasco v. Hills</i> , 558 F.2d 179 (3d Cir. 1977) .....	14
<i>Johnson v. Ogershok</i> , 2003 WL 24221182 (M.D. Pa. May 19, 2003) .....	13
<i>Lane v. New Jersey</i> , 725 F. App’x 185 (3d Cir. 2018).....	12
<i>Madison Square Garden Corp. v. Braddock</i> , 90 F.2d 924 (3d Cir. 1937) .....	12

*Moteles v. Univ. of Pa.*,  
730 F.2d 913 (3d Cir. 1984) .....16

*New Motor Vehicle Bd. of Cal. v. Orrin W. Fox Co.*,  
434 U.S. 1345 (1977) .....23

*Norfolk S. Corp. v. Oberly*,  
594 F. Supp. 514 (D. Del. 1984) .....12

*Page v. Bartels*,  
248 F.3d 175 (3d Cir. 2001) .....20

*Punnett v. Carter*,  
621 F.2d 578 (3d Cir. 1980) .....12

*Purcell v. Gonzalez*,  
549 U.S. 1, 127 S.Ct. 5, 166 L.Ed.2d 1 (2006) .....19

*Republican Party of Pennsylvania v. Cortes*,  
218 F. Supp. 3d 396 (E.D. Pa. 2016)..... 13, 18, 19, 20

*Reynolds v. Sims*,  
377 U.S. 533, 84 S.Ct. 1362, 12 L.Ed.2d 506 (1964) ..... 12, 19

*Schlesinger v. Carlson*,  
489 F. Supp. 612 (M.D. Pa. 1980) .....12

*Synergies Grp., LLC v. Andrews*,  
775 F. App'x 54 (3d Cir. 2019) .....11

*Winter v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.*,  
555 U.S. 7, 129 S. Ct. 365 (2008) ..... 13, 19

Statutes

25 P.S. § 3584(a).....21

25 P.S. § 3146.2 .....23

25 P.S. § 3150.12a .....23

25 Pa.C.S. § 3501 .....5

25 Pa.C.S. § 3508.....	5
25 Pa.C.S. § 3511.....	7, 9
42 U.S.C. §§ 1973ff-1973ff-6.....	5
Regulations	
28 C.F.R. § 35.164.....	25
